

No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER,
FANGYI DUAN, JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, XIAO ZHENG,

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,
WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
3:20-cv-05910-LB

Laurel Beeler, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES U.S. WECHAT USERS
ALLIANCE, ET AL., AND AFFIRMANCE**

Avram Frey
Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
Vera Eidelman
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
nsp_af@aclu.org

Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Christopher J. Conley (SBN 290747)
Jacob A. Snow (SBN 270988)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493
cconley@aclunc.org
jsnow@aclunc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The WeChat EO burdens the First Amendment rights of WeChat users	4
II. The WeChat EO is a prior restraint subject to the most exacting scrutiny	7
A. The WeChat EO is a prior restraint on WeChat users	8
B. Prior restraints are subject to extraordinarily exacting scrutiny	13
III. The WeChat EO is a total ban on speech and subject to a heightened tailoring requirement.....	16
IV. Claims of national security do not lessen the government’s burden.....	20
A. Judicial review of constitutional claims remains essential when the government invokes national security	21
B. The First Amendment requires exacting scrutiny, not deference, here	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 19
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	24
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	6
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Airport Com’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	23
<i>Carroll v. President & Com’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	passim

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....16

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....17

Colacurcio v. City of Kent,
163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984) 3, 14

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 536 (1965).....12

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947).....15

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo,
944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)9

De Jonge v. Oregon,
299 U.S. 353 (1937).....25

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51, 58-59 (1965)14

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....20

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Dep’t of Navy,
860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017)24

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 21, 22

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 26, 27

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,
918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)5

*In re Certification of Questions of Law to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance
Court of Review*,
No. FISCR 18-01, 2018 WL 2709456 (FISCR Mar. 16, 2018)1

In re Wash. Post Co.,
807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)22

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
390 U.S. 676 (1968).....10

Jamison v. Texas,
318 U.S. 413 (1943).....16

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....22

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 14, 15

Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)15

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... 16, 19

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 16, 17

Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 3, 20, 24

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981).....20

Minneapolis Star Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....2, 5

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....22

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... passim

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....8, 9

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976)..... 8, 9, 15

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951).....11

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 15, 24

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 18, 19

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....25

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....9

Rosen v. Port of Portland,
641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981)15

Schad v. Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981)..... 16, 19

Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington),
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 16, 18

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 11, 12

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	3, 8, 13
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-16174 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 247 U.S. 357 (1927).....	22
<i>Wikimedia Foundation v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	21
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	26

Other Authorities

Martin Redish, <i>The Proper Role of the Prior Restraint Doctrine in First Amendment Theory</i> , 70 Va. L. Rev. 53 (1984)	23
Stephen R. Barnett, <i>The Puzzle of Prior Restraint</i> , 29 Stan. L. Rev. 539 (1977).....	8
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The Doctrine of Prior Restraint</i> , 20 L. & Contemp. Probs. 648 (1955)	11
